508592920 06/10/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI288756

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A.	06/06/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Name: Signal Perfection Ltd.	
Street Address:	et Address: 6301 Benjamin Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Татра	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33534	
Company Name:	Videolink LLC	
Street Address:	reet Address: 6301 Benjamin Road	
Internal Address:	nternal Address: Suite 101	
City:	Tampa	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33534	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8767593
Patent Number:	8625769
Patent Number:	9019372
Patent Number:	9497373
Patent Number:	9661373
Patent Number:	10075357
Patent Number:	9661209

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622272

Email: carrie.rosenburg@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name:	Carrie Rosenburg
Address Line 1:	Kirkland and Ellis

Address Line 2: 333 W Wolf Point Plaza
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51979-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carrie Rosenburg
SIGNATURE:	Carrie Rosenburg
DATE SIGNED: 06/10/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=AVI-SPL - Payoff re BofA - IPSA Release - Patent Release#page1.tif source=AVI-SPL - Payoff re BofA - IPSA Release - Patent Release#page2.tif source=AVI-SPL - Payoff re BofA - IPSA Release - Patent Release#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("Release") is made as of June 6, 2024, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a United States national association (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "Collateral Agent") in favor of SIGNAL PERFECTION LTD., a Maryland corporation with an address at 6301 Benjamin Road, Suite 101, Tampa, Florida 33534, and VIDEOLINK LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 6301 Benjamin Road, Suite 101, Tampa, Florida 33534 (each, a "Pledgor" and collectively, the "Pledgors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors entered into a certain patent security agreement dated March 10, 2020 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on March 10, 2020 and March 11, 2020 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 052150, Frame 0441 and Reel 052137, Frame 0199, respectively.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the each of the Pledgors granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of each such Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the Patents listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent) any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to each Grantor (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent) any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title: Erik M. Truette Vice President

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Patent #: 8767593 Issue Dt: 07/01/2014 Application #: 12816583 Filing Dt: 06/16/2010			
1	Title: METHOD FOR MANAGING, SCHEDULING, MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AUDIO AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION			
	AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION			
	Patent #: 8625769 Issue Dt: 01/07/2014 Application #: 12816611 Filing Dt: 06/16/2010			
2	Title: SYSTEM FOR MANAGING, SCHEDULING, MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AUDIO AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION			
	AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION			
	Patent #: 9019372			
3	Publication #: <u>US20120212609</u> Pub Dt: 08/23/2012			
	Title: REMOTE CONTROLLED STUDIO CAMERA SYSTEM			
	Patent #: 9497373			
4	Publication #: <u>US20150229825</u> Pub Dt: 08/13/2015			
4				
	Title: Remote Controlled Studio Camera System			
	Patent #: 9661373			
5	Publication #: <u>US20150358668</u> Pub Dt: 12/10/2015			
	Title: INTERNET-BASED VIDEO DELIVERY SYSTEM			
	Patent #: 10075357 Issue Dt: 09/11/2018 Application #: 15288099 Filing Dt: 10/07/2016			
6	Publication #: <u>US20170111252</u> Pub Dt: 04/20/2017			
	Title: Transport Of Time Sensitive Information Using The Internet			
_	Patent #: 9661209			
7	Publication #: <u>US20170048446</u> Pub Dt: 02/16/2017			
	Title: Remote Controlled Studio Camera System			

RECORDED: 06/10/2024